Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 52,128 � � 52,128
Accrued compensation and benefits 72,632 � � 72,632
Accrued income taxes 7,066 � (1,305) 5,761
Customer advances � 39,475 � 39,475
Deferred revenue 197,769 � � 197,769

Total current liabilities 346,704 39,475 (1,305) 384,874
Other liabilities 97,413 � � 97,413
Deferred revenue 13,228 � � 13,228
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1,119 � � 1,119
Additional paid-in capital 1,723,570 � � 1,723,570
Accumulated deficit (1,242,692) (34,834) 1,305 (1,276,221)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (43,898) 1,302 � (42,596)

Total stockholders� equity 438,099 (33,532) 1,305 405,872

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 895,444 $ 5,943 $ � $ 901,387

(1) Consists of the
effect of the

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

correction we
made in 2007 to
reverse an
income tax
reserve that was
unwarranted
when
established in
2004.

8

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Three months ended June 30, 2007
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments(1) Restated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue:
License $ 62,098 $ � $ � $ 62,098
Service 162,998 (232) � 162,766

Total revenue 225,096 (232) � 224,864

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license revenue 4,084 � � 4,084
Cost of service revenue 67,673 � � 67,673
Sales and marketing 74,573 � � 74,573
Research and development 39,798 � � 39,798
General and administrative 16,855 � � 16,855
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 1,764 � � 1,764
In-process research and development  544 � �  544
Restructuring and other charges � � � �

Total costs and expenses 205,291 � � 205,291

Operating income (loss) 19,805 (232) � 19,573
Other income (expense), net 2,268 � � 2,268

Income (loss) before income taxes 22,073 (232) � 21,841
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (65,155) (3,902) 10,433 (58,624)

Net income (loss) $ 87,228 $ 3,670 $ (10,433) $ 80,465

Earnings per share�Basic $ 0.77 $ 0.71
Earnings per share�Diluted $ 0.74 $ 0.68

Three months ended July 1, 2006
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments Restated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue:
License $ 65,711 $ � $ � $ 65,711
Service 150,993 (1,139) � 149,854

Total revenue 216,704 (1,139) � 215,565

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license revenue 2,995 � � 2,995
Cost of service revenue 65,579 � � 65,579

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Sales and marketing 70,033 � � 70,033
Research and development 36,905 � � 36,905
General and administrative 18,038 � � 18,038
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 1,646 � � 1,646
In-process research and development 2,100 � � 2,100
Restructuring and other charges 5,947 � � 5,947

Total costs and expenses 203,243 � � 203,243

Operating income (loss) 13,461 (1,139) � 12,322
Other income (expense), net  840 � �  840

Income (loss) before income taxes 14,301 (1,139) � 13,162
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (2,575) (177) � (2,752)

Net income (loss) $ 16,876 $ (962) $ � $ 15,914

Earnings per share�Basic $ 0.15 $ 0.14
Earnings per share�Diluted $ 0.15 $ 0.14

(1) Consists of an
adjustment to
correct our third
quarter 2007
financial
statements for
the
$10.4 million
overstatement of
reported net
income, which
resulted from
tax errors
detected in the
fourth quarter of
2007 relating
primarily to our
release in the
third quarter of
a substantial
portion of the
valuation
allowance for
our U.S. net
deferred tax
assets.

9

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Nine months ended June 30, 2007
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments(1) Restated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue:
License $ 200,022 $ � $ � $ 200,022
Service 474,837 (232) � 474,605

Total revenue 674,859 (232) � 674,627

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license revenue 11,855 � � 11,855
Cost of service revenue 204,855 � � 204,855
Sales and marketing 215,694 � � 215,694
Research and development 117,935 � � 117,935
General and administrative 56,489 � � 56,489
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 5,440 � � 5,440
In-process research and development 544 � � 544
Restructuring and other charges � � � �

Total costs and expenses 612,812 � � 612,812

Operating income (loss) 62,047 (232) � 61,815
Other income (expense), net 4,396 � � 4,396

Income (loss) before income taxes 66,443 (232) � 66,211
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (53,337) (3,902) 10,433 (46,806)

Net income (loss) $ 119,780 $ 3,670 $ (10,433) $ 113,017

Earnings per share�Basic $ 1.06 $ 1.00
Earnings per share�Diluted $ 1.02 $ 0.96

Nine months ended July 1, 2006
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments(2) Restated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue:
License $ 178,852 $ (442) $ 453 $ 178,863
Service 430,564 (6,038) 297 424,823

Total revenue 609,416 (6,480) 750 603,686

Costs and expenses:
Cost of license revenue 8,187 � � 8,187
Cost of service revenue 187,942 � 279 188,221

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Sales and marketing 197,938 � 279 198,217
Research and development 107,477 � � 107,477
General and administrative 55,706 � � 55,706
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 4,292 � � 4,292
In-process research and development 2,100 � � 2,100
Restructuring and other charges 5,947 � � 5,947

Total costs and expenses 569,589 � 558 570,147

Operating income (loss) 39,827 (6,480) 192 33,539
Other income (expense), net 2,743 � � 2,743

Income (loss) before income taxes 42,570 (6,480) 192 36,282
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 7,427 (970) � 6,457

Net income (loss) $ 35,143 $ (5,510) $ 192 $ 29,825

Earnings per share�Basic $ 0.32 $ 0.27
Earnings per share�Diluted $ 0.31 $ 0.26

(1) Consists of an
adjustment to
correct our third
quarter 2007
financial
statements for
the
$10.4 million
overstatement of
reported net
income, which
resulted from
tax errors
detected in the
fourth quarter of
2007 relating
primarily to our
release in the
third quarter of
a substantial
portion of the
valuation
allowance for
our U.S. net
deferred tax
assets.

(2) Consists of the
reversal of the
corrections we
made in 2006 of

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

$0.8 million for
revenue
erroneously
recorded from
2002 to 2004 in
the Asia-Pacific
region as well as
the reversal of
related legal
reserves
recorded in
2004, net of the
related income
tax effects of
these two items,
which was $0
because of our
full valuation
allowance
against net
deferred tax
assets.

10

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Nine months ended June 30, 2007
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments Restated
(in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 119,780 $ 3,670 $ (10,433) $ 113,017
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Stock-based compensation 22,507 � � 22,507
Depreciation and amortization 28,882 � � 28,882
Provision for (benefit from) deferred income taxes (65,516) (3,902) 10,433 (58,985)
In-process research and development 544 � � 544
Other non-cash costs (credits), net 834 � � 834
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effects of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 33,483 � � 33,483
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (5,201) � � (5,201)
Customer advances � 232 � 232
Accrued compensation and benefits (20,798) � � (20,798)
Deferred revenue 21,454 � � 21,454
Accrued income taxes, net of income tax receivable (3,323) � � (3,323)
Other current assets and prepaid expenses (3,150) � � (3,150)
Other noncurrent assets and liabilities (14,424) � � (14,424)

Net cash provided by operating activities 115,072 � � 115,072

[…]

Acquisition of remaining equity interest in a
controlled subsidiary (3,972) � � (3,972)

Net cash used by investing activities (45,657) � � (45,657)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 13,875 � � 13,875
Payments of withholding taxes in connection with
settlement of restricted stock units (6,496) � � (6,496)
Repurchases of common stock (1,809) � � (1,809)
Tax benefit from stock-based awards 292 � � 292
Payments of capital lease obligations (369) � � (369)

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,493 � � 5,493

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents 1,600 � � 1,600

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 76,508 � � 76,508
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 183,448 � � 183,448

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 259,956 $ � $ � $ 259,956

11

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Nine months ended July 1, 2006
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments Restated
(in thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 35,143 $ (5,510) $ 192 $ 29,825
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Stock-based compensation 29,273 � � 29,273
Depreciation and amortization 24,809 � � 24,809
In-process research and development 2,100 � � 2,100
Other non-cash costs (credits), net 1,958 (970) � 988
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effects of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 637 � � 637
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (10,487) � 558 (9,929)
Customer advances � 6,480 � 6,480
Accrued compensation and benefits (14,353) � � (14,353)
Deferred revenue 21,679 � (750) 20,929
Accrued income taxes, net of income tax receivable (24,572) � � (24,572)
Other current assets and prepaid expenses 4,411 � � 4,411
Other noncurrent assets and liabilities (17,135) � � (17,135)

Net cash provided by operating activities 53,463 � � 53,463

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property and equipment (13,065) � � (13,065)
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired (75,084) � � (75,084)

Net cash used by investing activities (88,149) � � (88,149)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 4,052 � � 4,052
Payment of withholding taxes in connection with
settlement of restricted stock units (102) � � (102)
Credit facility origination costs (897) � � (897)
Payments of capital lease obligations (323) � � (323)

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,730 � � 2,730

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents 1,426 � � 1,426

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (30,530) � � (30,530)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 204,423 � � 204,423

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 173,893 $ � $ � $ 173,893

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

12

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Three months ended June 30, 2007
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments Restated
(in thousands)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ 87,228 $ 3,670 $ (10,433) $ 80,465

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax of $0 (441) 1,464 (237) 786
Change in unrealized gain on investment securities, net of
tax of $0 � � � �
Impact of release of valuation allowance on U.S. net
deferred tax assets (53) � 903 850

Other comprehensive income (loss) (494) 1,464 666 1,636

Comprehensive income $ 86,734 $ 5,134 $ (9,767) $ 82,101

Three months ended July 1, 2006
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments Restated
(in thousands)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ 16,876 $ (962) $ � $ 15,914

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax of $0 1,470 (484) � 986
Change in unrealized gain on investment securities, net of
tax of $0 28 � � 28

Other comprehensive income (loss) 1,498 (484) � 1,014

Comprehensive income $ 18,374 $ (1,446) $ � $ 16,928

Nine months ended June 30, 2007
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments Restated
(in thousands)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ 119,780 $ 3,670 $ (10,433) $ 113,017

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax of $0 2,139 1,438 (237) 3,340

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Change in unrealized gain on investment securities, net of
tax of $0 (680) � � (680)
Impact of release of valuation allowance on U.S. net
deferred tax assets (53) � 903 850

Other comprehensive income 1,406 1,438 666 3,510

Comprehensive income $ 121,186 $ 5,108 $ (9,767) $ 116,527

Nine months ended July 1, 2006
Revenue Other

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
As

Reported Adjustment Adjustments Restated
(in thousands)

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income (loss) $ 35,143 $ (5,510) $ 192 $ 29,825

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax of $0 1,044 793 � 1,837
Change in unrealized gain on investment securities, net of
tax of $0 (205) � � (205)

Other comprehensive income 839 793 � 1,632

Comprehensive income $ 35,982 $ (4,717) $ 192 $ 31,457

13

Edgar Filing: PARAMETRIC TECHNOLOGY CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

3. Restructuring Charges
There were no restructuring charges recorded in the first nine months of 2007.
In the third quarter and first nine months of 2006, we recorded a net restructuring charge of $5.9 million. In the second
quarter of 2006, we announced that we would undertake certain cost-reduction initiatives. These initiatives were
substantially completed in the third quarter of 2006 and resulted in a restructuring charge of $7.4 million for severance
and related costs associated with the termination of 91 employees in the third quarter of 2006, partially offset by a
credit of $1.5 million primarily related to a plan to reoccupy a portion of our headquarters facility that was previously
vacant and included in restructuring costs in prior periods. The headquarters space was available for sublease and was
being marketed, but was reoccupied due to space requirements related to our acquisition of Mathsoft.
The following table summarizes restructuring accrual activity for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2007:

Three months ended June 30, 2007 Nine months ended June 30, 2007
Employee Facility Employee Facility
Severance Closures Severance Closures

and
Related

and
Other

and
Related

and
Other

Benefits Costs Total Benefits Costs Total
(in thousands)

Beginning balance $ 302 $ 18,451 $ 18,753 $ 1,084 $ 21,293 $ 22,377
Cash disbursements (306) (1,469) (1,775) (1,127) (4,395) (5,522)
Foreign exchange impact 4 25 29 43 109 152

Balance, June 30, 2007 $ � $ 17,007 $ 17,007 $ � $ 17,007 $ 17,007

As of June 30, 2007, of the $17.0 million remaining in accrued restructuring charges, $6.8 million was included in
current liabilities and $10.2 million was included in other long-term liabilities, principally for facility costs to be paid
out through 2014.
In determining the amount of the facilities accrual, we are required to estimate such factors as future vacancy rates, the
time required to sublet properties and sublease rates. These estimates are reviewed quarterly based on known real